

DATE:	December 14, 2022
то:	Board of Education
FROM:	Mrs. Carmen Ghysels, Superintendent Chief Learning Officer
SUBJECT:	Committee on School District Organization
PRESENTED BY:	Mrs. Carmen Ghysels, Superintendent Chief Learning Officer

ACTION REQUESTED

Appointment of a TTUSD Board Member to serve as the voting representative from the District to the Placer County Committee on School District Organization for the 2023 calendar year.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Each County in California is required to have a Committee on School District Organization. The primary responsibility of the County Committee on School District Organization is the reorganization of school districts, through territory transfers, and unification. The Committee is also empowered by the Education Code to:

- Create or abolish trustee areas
- Increase or decrease the number of governing board members
- Rearrange trustee areas
- Determine alternative methods of electing governing board members
- · Establish or abolish common governing boards; and
- Rearrange trustee areas based on federal decennial census

The County Committee is the central initiator, coordinator, facilitator, and arbitrator for these operations. It formulates plans, responds to petitions, conducts public hearings, develops and releases information, and analyzes proposals.

The Committee is subject to the legal requirements expressed in the California Education Code and to policies and regulations of the State Board of Education. County Committees are given significant latitude to address each local situation in its own context. Note: The California Department of Education has posted on its website the handbook for school district organization. The handbook details all the duties, responsibilities, and processes for the county committee. The handbook can be viewed at this site: <u>http://www.cde.ca.gov/re/lr/do/</u>.

Each School District in the County appoints a representative who is responsible for casting the District's vote to appointment members to the County Committee.

RESOURCES REQUIRED: N/A

PREPARED BY: Lupita Vazquez, Executive Assistant

Attachment: Memo County Committee Voting Representative Designation